

**No. 12-1934**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

MD MALL ASSOCIATES, LLC,  
trading as MacDade Mall Associates, L.P.,

*Appellant,*

– v. –

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Honorable Juan R. Sánchez, District Judge  
Case No. 2:11-cv-04068

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

Andrew E. Tauber  
Richard P. Caldarone  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
atauber@mayerbrown.com  
rcaldarone@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Appellee  
CSX Transportation, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
RELATED CASES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE MALL’S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY THE FRSA.....	16
A. The Mall Is Barred From Arguing That Federal Regulations Do Not Cover The Subject Matter Of Its Claims.....	19
1. The Mall forfeited the argument that federal regulations do not cover its claims.....	19
2. The Mall is judicially estopped from arguing that federal regulations do not cover its claims.....	21
B. Federal Regulations Cover The Subject Matter Of The Mall’s Claims.....	25
1. The Mall’s claims implicate drainage under and around the tracks.....	26
2. Federal regulations cover the topic of drainage under and around the tracks and therefore preempt the Mall’s claims.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Mall’s arguments against preemption are without merit .....	31
C. The Mall’s Claims Fall Outside The Scope Of The Clarifying Amendment .....	35
1. The clarifying amendment covers only actions for damages.....	36
2. The Mall is not seeking damages .....	38
II. ICCTA PREEMPTS THE MALL’S CLAIMS.....	40
A. The Mall’s Claims Are Categorically Preempted. ....	41
1. The STB treats state regulations as categorically preempted by ICCTA if they concern topics directly regulated by the STB.....	42
2. The Mall’s claims are categorically preempted under the STB’s approach.....	44
3. This Court should adopt the STB’s approach.....	47
B. The Mall’s Claims Are Preempted Under The As-Applied Analysis In <i>Jackson</i> .....	51
III. THE MALL’S CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS.....	53
A. The Mall Misstates Pennsylvania Stormwater Law.....	53
B. CSXT Is Not Liable Under Pennsylvania Law.....	57
1. CSXT did not gather and precipitate water onto the Mall’s property .....	57
2. CSXT did not create unnatural diversions or obstructions .....	58
3. CSXT was not negligent.....	60
C. The Mall’s Claims Would Fail Even If It Could Prove A Violation Of Pennsylvania Stormwater Standards.....	64

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Mall cannot show the intent necessary for trespass .....	65
2. The Mall may not receive injunctive relief on its negligence claim .....	66
CONCLUSION .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>202 Marketplace v. Evans Prods. Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 1363 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>A&amp;W Props., Inc. v. Kansas City S. Ry.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006).....	52
<i>Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	64
<i>Adrian &amp; Blissfield R.R. v. Vill. of Blissfield</i> , 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008).....	44, 50
<i>Anderson v. Wis. Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 969 (E.D. Wis. 2004).....	27, 31, 32
<i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Phila.</i> , 4 A.3d 610 .....	40, 66
<i>Bennington Foods LLC v. St. Croix Renaissance Grp., LLP</i> , 528 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	40, 66
<i>Berrier v. Simplicity Mfg., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	63
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	50
<i>Birdman v. Office of the Governor</i> , 677 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	19, 36
<i>Black v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1361 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980) .....	29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bower v. Hoefner</i> , 43 Pa. D. & C.3d 475 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 A.2d 423 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988).....	54, 58, 59
<i>Bowman v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1014 (D.S.C. 1993).....	32
<i>Bradford v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 831 (W.D. Ark. 2007).....	32
<i>Brenner v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	28
<i>Chamberlin v. Ciaffoni</i> , 96 A.2d 140 (Pa. 1953) .....	55
<i>City of Auburn v. U.S. Gov't</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	41, 44, 45
<i>Colombari v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 951 A.2d 409 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008).....	58
<i>CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , STB Fin. Dkt. No. 34662, 2005 WL 1024490 (S.T.B. May 3, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. City of Plymouth</i> , 283 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	17, 34
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1573 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	28, 35
<i>Deibert v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission</i> , 18 Pa. D. & C.5th 177 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2010) .....	40
<i>In re Derailment Cases</i> , 416 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 28
<i>Disabled in Action of Pa. v. SEPTA</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>Emerson v. Kansas City S. Ry.</i> , 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	34, 44, 46, 50
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	42, 50
<i>Flaherty v. Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, Chi., &amp; St. Louis Ry.</i> , 63 Pa. Super. 622, 1916 WL 4622 (1916) .....	55, 56, 60
<i>Friberg v. K.C. S. Ry.</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	41, 42
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 586 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	22, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 678 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Grade v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 676 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Green Mountain R.R. v. Vermont</i> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	44, 50



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Greenway Ctr., Inc. v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Hendrix v. Port Terminal R.R. Ass’n</i> , 196 S.W.3d 188 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006).....	30
<i>Henning v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 530 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Hesling v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	49
<i>Hodges v. Rodriguez</i> , 645 A.2d 1340 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994) .....	39
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Jones v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 2d 661 (Ct. App. 2000) .....	33
<i>Kopka v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.</i> , 91 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1952) .....	65
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Lehigh &amp; Wilkes-Barre Coal Mining Co. v. Pittston Coal Mining Co.</i> , 137 A. 672 (Pa. 1927) .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Leiper v. Heywood-Hall Constr. Co.</i> , 113 A.2d 148 (Pa. 1955) .....	55, 56, 57, 60
<i>Macfarlan v. Ivy Hill SNF, LLC</i> , 675 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	21, 25
<i>Maynard v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 836 (E.D. Ky. 2004) .....	46
<i>McCormick Coal Co. v. Schubert</i> , 108 A.2d 723 (Pa. 1954) .....	56, 58
<i>Meditz v. City of Newark</i> , 658 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	41
<i>Miller v. Weller</i> , 288 F.2d 438 (3d Cir. 1961) .....	39
<i>Mo. Pac. R.R. v. R.R. Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 833 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>Mo. Pac. R.R. v. R.R. Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 948 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	27, 30
<i>Morton Int'l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Murrell v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Or. 2008) .....	31
<i>N.Y. Susquehanna &amp; W. Ry. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Orleans &amp; Gulf Coast Ry. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	42, 44
<i>Nickels v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 560 F.3d 426 (2009) .....	28, 36
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	16, 17, 31, 34
<i>Nye v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	63
<i>Olexa v. DeSales Univ.</i> , 78 Pa. D. & C.4th 171 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2005).....	56, 60
<i>Pace v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2010).....	42, 43, 46, 51
<i>Peters v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2006).....	32
<i>Pfeiffer v. Brown</i> , 30 A. 844 (Pa. 1895).....	56, 57
<i>Port City Props. v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 518 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Pyeritz v. Commonwealth</i> , 32 A.3d 687 .....	60
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rau v. Wilden Acres, Inc.</i> , 103 A.2d 422 (Pa. 1954) .....	56
<i>Ridgeway Court, Inc. v. Landon Courts, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 246 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981) .....	56
<i>Rooney v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	29
<i>Rushing v. Kansas City S. Ry.</i> , 185 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>superseded by rule on other grounds, as stated in</i> <i>Mathis v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2002).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Rushing v. Kansas City S. Ry.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D. Miss. 2001) .....	34, 46, 47
<i>Shamnoski v. PG Energy</i> , 858 A.2d 589 (Pa. 2004) .....	56
<i>Shanklin v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 369 F.3d 978 (6th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 182 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Shepherd v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 25 A.3d 1233 .....	39
<i>Solid Waste Rail Transfer Facilities</i> , 2011 WL 1087246 (S.T.B. Mar. 14, 2011) .....	48, 49
<i>Stech v. W.C.A.B.</i> , 678 A.2d 1243 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996).....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Strauss v. City of Allentown</i> , 63 A. 1073 (Pa. 1906) .....	54
<i>Strozyk v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	17, 31
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	3
<i>Sweigart v. Burkholder</i> , 36 A.2d 181 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1944) .....	58
<i>Tri-M Grp., LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>U.S. Steel Prods. Co. v. Adams</i> , 275 U.S. 388 (1928) .....	38
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Valley Forge Gardens, Inc. v. James D. Morrissey, Inc.</i> , 123 A.2d 888 (Pa. 1956) .....	65
<i>Walsh v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 425817 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2009) .....	37
<i>Webb v. City of Phila.</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>White v. Phila. &amp; Reading Ry.</i> , 46 Pa. Super. 372, 1911 WL 4492 (1910) .....	55, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wilcox v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1576708 (N.D. Ind. May 30, 2007) .....	30
<i>Wilson v. McCluskey</i> , 46 Pa. Super. 594, 1911 WL 4526 (1910) .....	54, 56, 58
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (W.D. Wis. 2000).....	44
 <b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	2
49 C.F.R. § 213 .....	62
49 C.F.R. § 213.5(a) .....	33
49 C.F.R. § 213.5(a)(1).....	45
49 C.F.R. § 213.31 .....	36
49 C.F.R. § 213.33 .....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 213.103 .....	9, 27, 29, 30
49 C.F.R. § 213.103(c).....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 213.109 .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 10102 .....	45
49 U.S.C. § 10102(5).....	44
49 U.S.C. § 10102(9).....	41, 44
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	3, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(1).....	44
49 U.S.C. §§ 10901-10907 .....	45
49 U.S.C. § 10908 .....	48
49 U.S.C. § 20101 .....	16
49 U.S.C. § 20103(a).....	17
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(1).....	16
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2).....	3, 17, 28
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b) .....	36
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(1).....	18, 36
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(1)(A).....	18, 35
49 U.S.C. § 20111(a)(2).....	37
75 Fed. Reg. 1180 (Jan. 8, 2010) .....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P.201(b)(2) .....	11
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	39, 54
H.R. Rep. No. 104-311 (1995).....	50
Restatement (Second) of Torts div. 13, ch. 48 Note.....	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158, illus. 5 (1979).....	65
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 165 .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 902 (1979) .....	39
